Citation: Lee, W.-G.; Kang, S.-M.;
Song, M.-S. Carbonation of a
Synthetic CAF Compound by CO2
Absorption and Its Effect on Cement
Matrix. Materials 2023, 16, 7344.
ma16237344
Academic Editor: Antonio

tion rate at 10%, 30%, 50%, 70%, and 100%, as shown in Table 2. The cement-to-sand ratio
was set at 1:3, and the water-to-cement (W/C) ratio was set at 0.5.
Figure 2. Carbonation method.
2.2.2. Effects of SCAF Carbonation on the Properties of Cement Matrix
A test was conducted to examine the material properties of the cement matrix and
CO2 diffusion for the matrix with the substitution of SCAF by setting the SCAF substitution
Materials 2023, 16, 7344 4 of 11
rate at 10%, 30%, 50%, 70%, and 100%, as shown in Table 2. The cement-to-sand ratio was
set at 1:3, and the water-to-cement (W/C) ratio was set at 0.5.
Table 2. Mixing design.
Sample No. Label
Binder (%) Paste Ratio
OPC SCAF Sand/Binder Water/Binder
1 P 100 0
3 0.5
2 SCAF10 90 10
3 SCAF30 70 30
4 SCAF50 50 50
5 SCAF70 30 70
6 SCAF100 0 100
To investigate the compressive-strength characteristics with respect to the SCAF sub-
stitution rate, prismatic specimens with dimensions 40 × 40 × 160 mm were prepared in
accordance with ASTM C 109 [18]. The specimens were subjected to dry curing (20 ± 1 ◦C,
60% ± 5% RH) until their compressive strengths were measured. The flexural strength was